
 

RIVERINA REGIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND CHARGES 2018-2019 
 
EXTERNAL CHARGES 
 

item basis fee gst total 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – room hire (full day) 
 

each 436.36 43.64 $480.00 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – room hire (half day) 
 

each 309.09 30.91 $340.00 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – IT technical 
assistance (business hours and for RRL equipment only) 
 

per hour 95.45 9.55 $105.00 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – late lock up fee  
(per half-hour after 5.00pm) 
 

per half-hour after 5.00pm 40.91 4.09 $45.00 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – photocopying 
(business hours only) 
 

each (per page) .45 .05 $0.50 

RRL Administration Centre Meeting Room – tea/coffee facilities 
 

per person per day 3.27 .33 $3.60 

Inter Library Loan search fee 
 

each 4.00 .40 $4.40 

Inter Library Loan – fee for loan requests from non-reciprocal 
libraries  
 

each 15.00 1.50 $16.50 

Library Loan from overseas 
 

each cost recovery  cost recovery 

Inter Library Loan – Rush fee 
 

each 30.00 3.00 $33.00 

Inter Library Loan – Express fee 
 

each 45.00 4.50 $49.50 

Reservation fee 
 

each 1.00  $1.00 

An exemption applies to reservations placed under the following 
member categories: Class Cards; Book Clubs; Branch Libraries; 
Housebound; Home Library; Hospitals & Nursing Homes; Inter 
Library Loans; Wagga Community Links 
 

each - - - 

Replace member card 
 

each 2.00  
 

$2.00 

Replacement charge for lost/damaged periodicals and articles 
 

flat fee plus replacement 
cost 
 

$5.00 plus replacement cost  $5.00 plus 
replacement cost 



Replacement charge (lost/damaged collection items other than 
periodicals and articles 
 

flat fee plus replacement 
cost 

$10.00  plus replacement 
cost 

 $10.00 plus 
replacement cost 

 

Replace lost or damaged CD/DVD case (One-Time CD/DVD/MP3 
cases) 
 

each 3.00 .30 $3.30 

Replace lost or damaged CD/DVD case (multi-CD sound 
recording cases) 
 

each 10.00 1.00 $11.00 

Overdue item fines - Charge per item per work day plus overdue 
notice fee 

total fines $0.10 per work day 
plus $2 overdue notice fee  

 

 maximum $12.00 
per item 

An exemption applies to fines on overdue items borrowed under 
the following member categories: Mobile Library; Book Clubs; 
Branch Libraries; Housebound; Home Library; Hospitals & 
Nursing Homes; Inter-Library-Loan Libraries; Wagga Community 
Links. This exemption does not extend to lost or damaged items.  
 

each - - - 

Periods of amnesty apply  when no overdue item fines are 
charged for specified periods - Specific days to be announced 
 

each - - - 

Library Bags 
 

each 1.82 .18 $2.00 

Library Backsacks 
 
 

each 4.55 .45 $5.00 

Mobile Library – A4 printing/photocopying (black & white) 
 

per page .18 .02 $0.20 
 

Mobile Library – A4 printing/photocopying (colour) per page .50 .05 $0.55 
 

Programs each 
 

$2.00 - $50.00 depending 
on content 

 $2.00 - $50.00 
depending on 

content 

Professional Research Fee – per hour (includes photocopying & 
postage) 
 

per hour 60.00 6.00 $66.00 

Visitor’s Fee (non-refundable) – one month each 30.00 3.00 $33.00 
 

Visitor’s Fee (non-refundable) – three months 
 

each 80.00 8.00 $88.00 

RRL Membership Fee for non-residents (excluding eligible 
reciprocal  members and residents of Wahgunyah and 
Yarrawonga) - twelve months 
 

each 100.00 10.00 $110.00 



RRL Membership Fee for Victorian residents of Wahgunyah and 
Yarrawonga  – full membership - twelve months 
 

each 50.00 5.00 $55.00 

RRL membership for Victorian residents of Wahgunyah and 
Yarrawonga -  limited membership no charge  (a limit of 4 physical 
loans at any one time and no access to any other physical or 
electronic collections, programs or services) 
 

each nil nil nil 

RRL Book Club Membership fee (per club of up to 10 members) 
 

each 363.64 36.36 $400.00 

Replacement charge for lost or damaged Book Club collection 
items 
 

each 36.36 3.64 $40.00 

Replacement charge for e-Readers that are lost or damaged 
beyond reasonable repair (repair cost more than $75) 
 

each 150.00 15.00 $165.00 

Replacement charge for lost or damaged e-Reader charging 
cords 
 

each 33.00 3.30 $36.30 

 

 
INTERNAL CHARGES 
 

item 
 

basis fee gst total 

Additional storytime pack  
 

each 40.00 4.00 $44.00 

Additional holiday program  
 

each 220.00 22.00 $242.00 

Processing/cataloguing fee for additional items – processed book item with 
cataloguing 
 

each 6.82 .68 $7.50 

Processing/cataloguing fee for additional items – processed non-book item 
with cataloguing (includes One-Time CD/DVD/MP3 cases) 
 

each 10.00 1.00 $11.00 

Processing/cataloguing fee for additional items – processed non-book item 
with cataloguing (includes multi-CD sound recording cases) 
 

each 15.00 1.50 $16.50 

Additional computer terminal & associated peripherals 
 

each 2,750.00 275.00 $3,025.00 

Additional Libero licenses 
 

each 910.00 91.00 $1,001.00 

 

 


